

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

CASE No. SC05-868
5DCA No: 5D03-2857

AMERICAN WALL SYSTEMS, INC.,
a Florida corporation,

Petitioner,

v.

MADISON INTERNATIONAL GROUP, INC.,
a Florida corporation,
WINDERMERE DEVELOPMENT GROUP, a Florida corporation,
S.K. FINANCIAL SERVICE AND DEVELOPMENT, INC.,
a Florida corporation, and FIRST UNION NATIONAL BANK,

Respondents.

APPEAL FROM THE DISTRICT COURT OF APPEAL
FOR THE FIFTH DISTRICT, STATE OF FLORIDA

PETITIONER'S REPLY BRIEF

LOREEN I. KREIZINGER, P.A.

JUSTINE S. ANAGNOS, ESQUIRE
FLA. BAR NO. 0138177
2601 E Oakland Park Boulevard
Northern Trust Centre, Suite 403
Fort Lauderdale, FL 33306
(954) 766-8875

Attorneys for Petitioner,
AMERICAN WALL SYSTEMS, INC.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>PAGE</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT – ABBREVIATIONS	1
ARGUMENT.....	2
I. AMERICAN WALL’S REPLY TO RESPONDENTS’ ISSUE I., THAT THERE IS NO DIRECT FACIAL CONFLICT BETWEEN THE 5 TH DCA DECISION IN AMERICAN WALL SYSTEMS, INC. v. MADISON INTERNATIONAL GROUP, INC., ET AL., 898 SO.2D 111 (5 TH DCA 2005) AND THE SALAMON DECISION OR THE DEL DUCA OR DELUCA DECISIONS OR ANY OTHER DISTRICT COURT OR SUPREME COURT DECISION, THEREFORE, THERE IS NO JURISDICTION TO HEAR THIS APPEAL	3
II. AMERICAN WALL’S REPLY TO RESPONDENTS’ ISSUE II., THAT THE TRIAL COURT AND THE DISTRICT COURT OF APPEALS’ ORDERS DISMISSING THIS ACTION FOR LACK OF PROSECUTION ARE CORRECT AND SHOULD BE AFFIRMED.....	6
III. AMERICAN WALL’S REPLY TO RESPONDENT’S ISSUE III., THAT THE REMAINING GROUNDS FOR AMERICAN WALL’S APPEAL SHOULD BE DISREGARDED	10
A. NON-RECORD ACTIVITY AND GOOD CAUSE	10
B. OTHER PENDING RELATED ACTIONS	11
C. REQUEST FOR WRITTEN DISCOVERY NOT REFLECTED AS RECORD ACTIVITY IS GOOD CAUSE	13
CONCLUSION.....	14
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	14
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>CASES CITED</u>	<u>PAGE</u>
<i>American Eastern Corporation v. Blanton</i> , 382 So.2d 863 (Fla. 1980)	5
<i>American Wall Systems, Inc. v. Madison International Group, Inc.</i> , 898 So.2d 111 (Fla. 5 th DCA 2005)	3, 4, 10
<i>Arab Termite and Pest Control Of Florida, Inc. v. Jenkins</i> , 409 So.2d 1039 (Fla. 1982)	11
<i>Barns v. Ross</i> , 386 So.2d 812 (Fla. 3d DCA 1980)	12
<i>Curtin v. Deluca</i> , 886 So.2d 298 (Fla. 4 th DCA 2004)	5, 6, 13
<i>Dixon v. City of Riviera Beach</i> , 662 So.2d 424 (Fla. 4 th DCA 1995)	8
<i>Duggar v. Quality Development Corp.</i> , 350 So.2d 816 (Fla. 2d DCA 1977)	10, 11
<i>Easton v. Weir</i> , 228 So.2d 396 (Fla. 2d DCA 1969).....	10
<i>Frisbie v. Gardiner</i> , ___ So.2d ___, 2006 WL 12950 (Fla. App. 4 Dist.), 31 Fla. L. Weekly D157	4, 5, 8
<i>Gulf Appliance Distributors, Inc. v. Long</i> , 53 So.2d 706 (Fla. 1951)	3, 4, 7
<i>In Re Fla. Rules of Civil Procedure</i> , 211 So.206, 207 (Fla. 1968)	7
<i>Insua v. Chantres</i> , 665 So.2d 288 (Fla. 3d DCA 1995)	5, 12

CASES CITED

PAGE

Kozich v. Hartford Insurance Company of Midwest,
609 So.2d 147 (Fla. 4th DCA 1992) 9

Lynch v. United Distributors, Inc.,
___ So.2d ___, 2005 WL 3299713 (Fla. App.4 Dist.) 5, 9

Miller v. Miller,
709 So.2d 644 (Fla. 2nd DCA 1998) 8, 9

Seaboard Air Line Railroad Co. v. Hawes,
269 So.2d 392 (Fla. 4th DCA 1972) 11

State v. Barnum, 2005 Fla. LEXIS 1780, *27,
30 Fla. Law Weekly, s63 (Fla. September 22, 2005) 5

State of Florida v. Chafin,
___ So.2d ___, 2005 WL 3295658 (Fla. App.1 Dist.) 5, 9

State v. Stacey,
482 So.2d 1350 (Fla. 1986) 11

Weaver v. The Center Business,
578 So.2d 427 (Fla. 5th DCA 1991) 11

Williams v. Winn Dixie Stores, Inc.,
548 So.2d 829 (Fla. 1st DCA 1989) 8, 9, 10

Wilson v. Salamon, M.D.,
___ So.2d ___, 2005 WL 2663432 (Fla.).....4, 5, 6, 7, 8

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Art. I, § 21, Fla. Const 8

Fla. R. Civ. P. 1.420(e) 4, 6, 7, 8, 10, 11
